
, 
, 
I 

• 

The Mizoram Gazette 
EXTRA ORDINARY 

Published by Authority 
Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) Rs. 2/- per issue 

VOL - XXXVI Aizawl. Monday 23.4.2007 Vaisakha 3, S.E. 1929, Issue NO.IW 

�OTlFIC\ TION 

No. H. 12018/83/03-LJD/58, the 20tl1 April, 2007. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislati ve 

Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general 

• information. 

The Mizoram Appropriation (No.1) 

Act, 2007 

(Act No.1 of 2007). 

[ Recei ved the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 20th March/2007] 

• 



.� 

- � -

Ex--120 

AN 

ACT 

to authorise payment and appropriation rf certain sums from and out of the 
Consolidated Fund of the State for the services during the Financial Year of 
2006-2007. 

!t is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Fifty-Eight 
Year of me Republic ofIndia as follows :-

Short Title 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram 
Appropriation (No.1) Act, 2007 

Issue of Rs.591,45,31,OOO/- out of 2. 
the Consolidated Fund of the State 

From and out of the Consolidated Fund 
of the State of Mizoram, there may be 
paid and applied the sums not exceeding 
those as specified in column (5) of the 
Schedule to this A,ct, amounting, in the 
aggregate, to the sum of Rupees fwe 
hundred lIinety one crOTe forty five lakh 
thirty one thousand only for defraying 
the several charges which will come in 
course of payment during the Financial 
Year, 2006-2007 in respect of the 
services specified in column (2) of the 
Schedule. 

of Mizoram for the Financial Year, 
2006-2007. 

Appropriation 3. The sums authorised to be paid and 
applied from and out of the Consolidated 
Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act 
shall be appropriated for the services and 
purposes expressed In the Schedule in 
relation to the said period. 

• 

• 

• 

� 
• 
I 

� 

1 
1 
I 



I 
I 

• 

• 

• 

Ex-l 20 
- 3 -

I 
I Demand 

I 
No 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 
, 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 
I 12 

r 13 
l-

14 , 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2.; 

25 

26 

27 

THE SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

SERVICES AND PURPOSES 

2 

Legislative Assembly Revenue 

Capital 

Governor Revenue 

Council of Ministers Revenue 

Law & Judicial Revenue 

Vigilance Revenue 

Land Revenue & Reforms Revenue 

Taxation Revenue 

Finance Revenue 

Mizoram Public Service Commission Revenue 

Secretariat Administration Revenue 

Parliamentary Affairs Revenue 

Personnel & Administrative Reforms Revenue 

Planning & Programme Implementation Revenue 

General Administration Department Revenue 

Home Revenue 

Food & Civil Supplies Revenue 

Capital 

Printing & Stationery Revenue 

Local Administration Revenue 

Capital 

School Education Revenue 

Higher & Technical Education Revenue 

Capital 

Sports & Youth Services Revenue 

Art &; Culture Revenue 

Medical & Public Health Services Revenue 

Water Supply & Sanitation Revenue 

Capital 

Infonnation & Publicity Revenue 

District Councils Revenue 

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 

Voted by Charged on the 

Legislative Consolidated Total 

Assembly Fund 

3 .; 5 

3909000 579000 4488000 

1000000 1000000 

255000 1560000 1815000 

876000 876000 

6307000 6307000 

294000 294000 

145708000 145708000 

2199000 2199000 

13247000 13247000 

940000 940000 

186050000 186050000 

825000 825000 

4452000 4452000 

76114000 76114000 

19518000 19518000 

184862000 184862000 

75719000 75719000 

203640000 203640000 

5000000 5000000 

1150440oo 115044000 

3990000 3990000 

416647000 4]6647000 

178759000 178759000 

76400000 76400000 

33870000 33870000 

2025000 2025000 

153377000 153377000 

7754000 7754000 

545645000 545645000 

4286000 4286000 

32974000 32974000 



I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
'-

- -1- -

THE SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 

Demand 
SERVICES AND PURPOSES 

Voted by Charged on the 

No 

J 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

Legislative Consolidated Total 

Assembly Fund 

2 3 4 5 

Labour & Emp loyment Revenue 8148000 8148000 

Social Welfare Revenue 181443000 181443000 

Capital 177316000 177316000 

Relief & Rehabilitation Revenue 68900000 68900000 

Agriculture Revenue 211005000 211005000 
Horticulture Revenue 12606000 12606000 
Soil & Water Conservation Revenue 2600000 2600000 

Capital 24287000 24287000 
Animal Husbandry Revenue 102807000 102807000 
Fisheries Revenue 24603000 24603000 
Environment & Forest Revenue 125160000 125160000 

Capital 55900000 55900000 
Cooperation Revenue 13033000 13033000 
Rural Development Revenue 133650000 133650000 

Capital 49721000 I 49721000 
Electricity Revenue 95464000 95464000 

Capital 498967000 498967000 
Industries Revenue 77816000 77816000 

Capital 42000000 42000000 
Sericulture Revenue 1000000 1000000 
Transport Revenue 1800000 1800000 

Capital 3000000 300000O 
Tourism Revenue 4667000 4667000 

Capital 2610000 2610000 
Trade & Commerce Revenue 546000 ' 546000 
Public Works Revenue 58431000 58431000 

Capital 1055313000 1055313000 
Public Debt Revenue 199245000 199245000 

Capital 178668000 178668000 
GRAND TOTAL 5529549000 384982000 5914531000 

\1 

����I �\) C\"\ �k� Pd���\,\ ') 
;::,<.;cr",'''·\, to ih� '30"1. ot Mizoram 

law. Judi. a oar. Affairs 
Aizawl 

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department Government of Mizoram 

Printed at the Mizoram GovernmEnt Press. A.izavili. Ci850 

• 

• 

• 

I 
f 

I 


