

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Regn. No. NE-313(MZ)

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVI Aizawl, Monday 23.4.2007 Vaisakha 3, S.E. 1929, Issue No.120

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. H. 12018/83/03-LJD/58, the 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2007. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1)

Act, 2007

(Act No. 1 of 2007).

[ Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 20th March/2007]

Ex-120

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services during the Financial Year of 2006-2007.

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Fifty-Eight Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

**Short Title** 

- Issue of **Rs.591,45,31,000**/- out of 2. the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the Financial Year, 2006-2007.
- 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No.1) Act, 2007
  - 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied the sums not exceeding those as specified in column (5) of the Schedule to this Act, amounting, in the aggregate, to the sum of Rupees five hundred ninety one crore forty five lakh thirty one thousand only for defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the Financial Year, 2006-2007 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.

Appropriation

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said period.

## THE SCHEDULE (See Sections 2 and 3)

			SUMS NOT EXCEEDING		
Demand No	SERVICES AND PURPOSES		Voted by Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
1	2		3	4	5
1	Legislative Assembly	Revenue	3909000	579000	4488000
		Capital	1000000		1000000
2	Governor	Revenue	255000	1560000	1815000
3	Council of Ministers	Revenue	876000	_	876000
4	Law & Judicial	Revenue	6307000		6307000
5	Vigilance	Revenue	294000		294000
6	Land Revenue & Reforms	Revenue	145708000		145708000
8	Taxation	Revenue	2199000	1	2199000
9	Finance	Revenue	13247000		13247000
10	Mizoram Public Service Commission	Revenue		940000	940000
11	Secretariat Administration	Revenue	186050000	1	186050000
12	Parliamentary Affairs	Revenue	825000	The second second	825000
13	Personnel & Administrative Reforms	Revenue	4452000		4452000
14	Planning & Programme Implementation	Revenue	76114000		76114000
15	General Administration Department	Revenue	19518000		19518000
16	Home	Revenue	184862000		184862000
17	Food & Civil Supplies	Revenue	75719000		75719000
		Capital	203640000		203640000
18	Printing & Stationery	Revenue	5000000		5000000
19	Local Administration	Revenue	115044000		115044000
		Capital	1	3990000	3990000
20	School Education	Revenue	416647000		416647000
21	Higher & Technical Education	Revenue	178759000		178759000
		Capital	76400000		76400000
22	Sports & Youth Services	Revenue	33870000		33870000
23	Art & Culture	Revenue	2025000		2025000
24	Medical & Public Health Services	Revenue	153377000		153377000
25	Water Supply & Sanitation	Revenue	7754000		7754000
		Capital	545645000		545645000
26	Information & Publicity	Revenue	4286000		4286000
27	District Councils	Revenue	32974000		32974000

- 4 -

	SERVICES AND PURPOSES		SUMS NOT EXCEEDING			
Demand No			Voted by Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total	
1	2		3	4	5	
28	Labour & Employment	Revenue	8148000		8148000	
29	Social Welfare	Revenue	181443000		181443000	
		Capital	177316000		177316000	
30	Relief & Rehabilitation	Revenue	68900000		68900000	
31	Agriculture	Revenue	211005000		211005000	
32	Horticulture	Revenue	12606000		12606000	
33	Soil & Water Conservation	Revenue	2600000		2600000	
		Capital	24287000		24287000	
34	Animal Husbandry	Revenue	102807000		102807000	
35	Fisheries	Revenue	24603000		24603000	
36	Environment & Forest	Revenue	125160000		125160000	
	İ	Capital	55900000	ĺ	55900000	
37	Cooperation	Revenue	13033000	ĺ	13033000	
38	Rural Development	Revenue	133650000	İ	133650000	
		Capital	49721000		49721000	
39	Electricity	Revenue	95464000		95464000	
	1	Capital	498967000		498967000	
40	Industries	Revenue	77816000		77816000	
	Ì	Capital	42000000	i	42000000	
41	Sericulture	Revenue	1000000	1	1000000	
42	Transport	Revenue	1800000		1800000	
		Capital	3000000	i	3000000	
43	Tourism	Revenue	4667000	<del></del>	4667000	
		Capital	2610000		2610000	
44	Trade & Commerce	Revenue	546000		546000	
	Public Works	Revenue	58431000	i i	58431000	
		Capital	1055313000	, 1	1055313000	
	Public Debt	Revenue		199245000	199245000	
		Capital		178668000	178668000	
	GRAND TOTAL	•	5529549000	384982000	5914531000	

(P. CHAKRABORTY)
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Law, Judi. & Par. Affairs

Aizawl